controller reports directly to the board of directors of the Company for these fair value measurements.
Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the financial controller and the board
of directors of the Company.

For Level 3 fair value measurements, the Group will engage external valuation experts with the recognised
professional qualifications and recent experience to perform the valuations.

The valuation techniques and the key unobservable inputs to the Level 3 fair valve measurements are
set out below:

  Biological assets — potted vegetables:

Valuation technique Unobservable inputs Range

Effect on fair value for
increase of unobservable
inputs

Market and cost
approaches

Market price RMB15-RMB16 per pot
(2022: RMB15-RMB16
per pot)

Increase

Scrap rate 3.45%-4.76%
(2022: 3.46%-4.45%)

Decrease

  Sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of our biological assets that would arise
if the market price of potted vegetable produce had changed during the years indicated, assuming all
other variables remained constant. The fair value of the biological assets increases when the market
price increases, and decreases when the market price decreases.

Change in market price –30% –15% 15% 30%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2023 (2,542) (1,271) 1,271 2,542
2022 (2,018) (1,009) 1,009 2,018

 (d) Other risk exposure of the biological assets

The Group is also exposed to risks arising from (i) regulatory and environmental risks; (ii) climate and
other risks; and (iii) price risk. Details of such risks have been disclosed in note 23.

Fujing Holdings Co., Limited ｜ ANNUAL REPORT 2023 109

For the year ended 31 December 2023
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies reportable segments according to the types of products they offer.

The directors of the Company have determined that the Group has only one operating and reportable segment,
being plantation and sales of potted vegetables.

Information reported to the directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purposes
of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses only on revenue analysis by nature of
revenue and geographical location of customers.